Because the exact amount of the potential increases in the net debt of the

Group and the NAV attributable to Shareholders of the Company as a result of the

Acquisition cannot be ascertained at this stage, the net gearing ratio of the Group,

upon completion, also cannot be determined at this stage.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 40 –

In light of:

(i) the positive impact on the NAV of the Group;

(ii) the positive impact on earnings of the Group;

(iii) no material negative impact on cash and working capital of the Group;

and

(iv) the net gearing of the Group cannot be determined at this stage,

we are of the view that the Acquisition, on an overall basis, will have a positive

financial effect on the Group and is in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

7. Potential dilution

Exhibit 5 below set out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and, for illustration purposes, the potential dilution effect upon

Completion.

Exhibit 5: Potential shareholding dilution effect of the Acquisition

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date On Completion

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

BE Group and its

associates(1) 675,030,288 57.86 773,130,288 61.13

Directors(2) 272,500 0.02 272,500 0.02

Other public Shareholders 491,330,957 42.12 491,330,957 38.85

Total 1,166,633,745 100.00 1,264,733,745 100.00

Source: The Circular

Notes:

(1) The interest disclosed include 100,050,000 Shares held by Modern Orient Limited, 163,730,288

Shares held by Beijing Enterprises Investments Limited (“BEIL”) and 411,250,000 Shares held

by the Seller. Modern Orient Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of BEIL, which is directly

held as to 72.72% by the Seller. The Seller is a wholly-owned subsidiary of BE Group. Therefore,

BE Group is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Modern Orient Limited, BEIL and the

Seller.

(2) Directors Mr. Zhou Si, Mr. Li Fucheng, Mr. E Meng and Mr. Jiang Xinhao are interested in